Culture and recreation 3,478,569   908,319   669,835   -

Interest on long-term debt 1,516,015   -   -   -

   Total governmental activities 56,384,555   6,714,815   9,112,068   1,313,937

Business-type activities:

Water and sewer 21,741,316   21,071,054   -   3,880,057

Airport 1,000,870   533,203   -   713,545

   Total business-type activities 22,742,186   21,604,257   -   4,593,602

   Total primary government 79,126,741$   28,319,072$   9,112,068$   5,907,539$

General revenues:

Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes

Property taxes, levied for debt service

Sales taxes

Franchise taxes

Other taxes

Unrestricted investment earnings

Miscellaneous

Gain on sale of assets

Transfers

Total general revenues and transfers

Change in net position

Net position, beginning, as previously reported

Restatement - error correction

Net position, beginning, as restated

Net position - ending

CITY OF TERRELL, TEXAS

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Program Revenue

The accompanying notes are an integral

part of these financial statements. 12

Governmental Business-type

Activities Activities Total

(13,097,920)$   -$   (13,097,920)$

(3,403,736)   -   (3,403,736)

(14,374,197)   -   (14,374,197)

(9,537,686)   -   (9,537,686)

4,586,234   -   4,586,234

(1,900,415)   -   (1,900,415)

(1,516,015)   -   (1,516,015)

(39,243,735)   -   (39,243,735)

-   3,209,795   3,209,795

-   245,878   245,878

-   3,455,673   3,455,673

(39,243,735)   3,455,673   (35,788,062)

12,325,834   -   12,325,834

5,829,461   -   5,829,461

19,419,266   -   19,419,266

2,333,931   -   2,333,931

908,132   -   908,132

930,200   1,205,705   2,135,905

289,217   420   289,637

63,088   -   63,088

6,489,884   (6,489,884)   -

48,589,013   (5,283,759)   43,305,254

9,345,278   (1,828,086)   7,517,192

53,277,790   61,064,414   114,342,204

(243,162)   -   (243,162)

53,034,628   61,064,414   114,099,042

62,379,906$   59,236,328$   121,616,234$

Changes in Net Position

Primary Government

Net (Expense) Revenue and

13

Terrell
Economic

Terrell Development
General PPPF Corporation

ASSETS
   Cash and investments 1,370,980$   1,845,599$   7,167,914$
   Taxes receivable, net 3,558,398   -   617,396
   Special assessments receivable, net -   -   -
   Other receivables 212,510   -   19,921
   Due from other governments 4,354   11,583,664   -
   Due from other funds 21,698,826   3,465,278   -

[…]

by that same amount. The correction reduced the both the land held for resale and beginning
fund balance by $840,396. These errors had a corresponding effect on the governmental
activities, reducing beginning net position and investment in land by those same amounts.

2. The City identified certain reconciliation variances within its bank accounts and due to/from
other funds that related to prior year activity. The error understated the General Fund balance
and overstated due from liability by $597,234. This correction reduced the due from liability
and increased the fund balance in the General Fund by $597,234. The error also caused the
governmental activities in prior year’s net position to be understated by $597,234. The error
correction increased the beginning net position by $597,234.

Adjustments to and Restatements of Beginning Balances. During Fiscal Year 2024, the error
corrections and the changes within the financial reporting entity, described above, resulted in
adjustments to and restatements of beginning net position and fund balance, as follows:

9/30/2023 Change Error Error 9/30/2023

As Previously Within Financial Correction Correction As

Reported Reporting Entity (1) (2) Restated

Government-Wide

Governmental Activities 53,277,790$   -$   (840,396)$   597,234$   53,034,628$

Business-type Activities 61,064,414   -   -   -   61,064,414

Total primary government 114,342,204$   -$   (840,396)$   597,234$   114,099,042$

Governmental Funds

Major Funds:

General Fund 6,015,247$   4,536,941$   -$   597,234$   11,149,422$

Terrell PPPF 6,137,741   -   -   -   6,137,741

Terrell EDC 8,333,510   -   (840,396)   -   7,493,114

Rent Supplement Section 8 181,002   -   -   -   181,002

Permanent Street Improvement 957,079   -   -   -   957,079

C of O Series 2021A 5,414,301   -   -   -   5,414,301

Nonmajor funds 8,848,043   (112,562)   -   -   8,735,481

Total governmental funds 35,886,923$   4,424,379$   (840,396)$   597,234$   40,068,140$

Proprietary Funds

Water and Sanitary Sewer 44,166,818$   -$   -$   -$   44,166,818$

Airport 16,897,596   -   -   -   16,897,596

Internal Service Funds 6,742,022   (4,424,379)   -   -   2,317,643

Total proprietary funds 67,806,436$   (4,424,379)$   -$   -$   63,382,057$

 55

Implementation of New Accounting Statements

The following statements for the GASB are effective for future fiscal years ending as listed below. The

City is in the process of reviewing and evaluating these statements and their potential impact on the

City’s financial statements.

GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences – The objective of this Statement is to better meet
the information needs of financial statement users by updating the recognition and measurement
guidance for compensated absences. That objective is achieved by aligning the recognition and
measurement guidance under a unified model and by amending certain previously required